OMB Collection 0651-0027 (e)	United States Patent and Trademar
	IN SHEET TO AND THE MALE
To the Director of the U. S. 10343985	.ttached documents or this new address(es) be
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
T. Marzetti Company	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
1. Intracti Company	Name: Texas Best Foods LLC
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address; Post Office Box 118
X Corporation- State: Ohio	City: Odessa
Other	State: Florida
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 3385 4
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X	No Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) August 10, 2007	Limited Partnership Citizenship
X Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship USA
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If essignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes II
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) a	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,427,658
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin	
TEXAS BEST and design for barbecue	sauce
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Reed Smith	registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: Post Office Box 113	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	_ L Enclosed
City: Odessa	8. Payment Information:
State: Florida Zip: 33554	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 815. 361.2149	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 815. 920. 1755 Email Address: F5 & 15669.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: T. MARZETTI COMPANY	
T • NAVOUTT CONTAMI	August 10, 2007 Date
/ Signature	Date
By: Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

700341899

TRADEMARK 7 PREEL: 003619 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNMENT, ROYALTY, AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into by and between T. Marzetti Company as assignor, ("Marzetti") and fexas Best Foods LLC, as assignee, ("Texas Best") as follows:

Marzetti is the only holder of the trademark Registration No. 1427658, and the owner of original recipe for Texas Best Barbeque Sauce (the "Rights") originally assigned by Alen R. Smith to Iroquois Brands and subsequently reassigned to Marzetti;

Marzetti has not previously assigned such Rights to any third party or parties;

Texas Best desires to acquire all of such Rights described above from Marzetti and in consideration therefor agrees to pay a royalty on future sales as hereinafter described;

Marzetti desires to convey all of its right, title, and interest to such Rights to Texas Best for the specified consideration;

Now, Therefore, It is agreed by and between the parties:

Marzetti hereby assigns all of its rights, title and interest in and to the recipe for Texas Best Barbeque Sauce and Trademark Registration No. 1427658 to Texas Best.

Marzetti further agrees to execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonable for Marzetti to execute to effectuate the intentions of the parties hereto, and to enable Texas Best to register such trademark or trademarks for similar names or other products with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental agencies or regulator. However, Marzetti makes no representation or warranty as to the validity of the existing trademark registration.

Texas Best, in consideration of the above assignments and the additional agreements and covenants herein contained, agrees to pay Marzetti a royalty of 3% of net revenues (defined as gross invoice price less amounts actually credited for return of defective or damaged Products) it receives for a period of twenty years from the sales of any Texas Best Barbeque Sauces, Steak Sauce and Hot Sauce only ("Products"). Royalties shall not apply to any other products, services, or activities Texas Best may hereinafter develop and market using the Texas Best name or image, if any. Texas Best shall pay such royalties quarterly to Marzetti within 45 days of the close of each fiscal quarter.

Marzetti shall have the right to inspect the books and financial records of Texas Best to verify the proper amount of royalties due hereunder at the business office of Texas Best during normal business hours and upon reasonable potice.

Marzetti understands and agrees that the original recipe for Texas Best Barbeque Sauce previously owned by Alen R. Smith and delivered to Iroquois Brands and now held by Marzetti is proprietary and of significant value to the future business plan and marketing of Texas Best Barbeque Sauce by Texas Best, and that the divulgence of such recipe by Marzetti to third parties would cause significant harm and damage to Texas Best. Therefore, Marzetti covenants, agrees, and promises to keep the original recipe confidential and not to share, deliver, or divulge the recipe to third parties. Marzetti agrees to destroy all copies of the original recipe contained in its books and records.

Marzetti further agrees that should Marzetti, its officers, agents, or employees intentionally or unintentionally divulge such recipe to third parties; then in such event Texas Best shall be entitled to, as

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003619 FRAME: 0979

its sole remedy, for such disclosure, be relieved of its obligation to pay royalties pursuant to this Agreement

Entered into this 23 day of July . 2007

T. MARZETTI COMPANY

Bruce Rosa President

TEXAS BEST FOODS, LL

Alen R. Smith, President

CHABANO

1./DWZ/Yshamical, (dampangrahitation)

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/24/2007